RESOLUTION NO. 2007-66

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A** CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$297,538 FOR ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AND TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT TERMINATION DATE TO DECEMBER 31, 2009 FOR THE BOND ROAD WIDENING PROJECT PHASE II (BRADSHAW ROAD TO GRANT LINE ROAD, CONTRACT NUMBER C-05-065)

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove requires services to be provided for the Bond Road Widening Project Phase II, including additional public involvement and outreach (19 meetings), special workshops and design for tree protection and preservation, developing special exhibits for alternative design concepts, research and expert consultation on pedestrian safety and sidewalk composition and design, and alternative drainage designs developed to maintain the rural nature of the Sheldon area;

WHEREAS, David Evans and Associates, Inc. has been involved in providing engineering services for the project and is very knowledgeable of all of the project constraints and issues and is therefore best qualified to provide the additional required services in a timely and cost-effective manner; and

WHEREAS, David Evans and Associates, Inc. has previously executed a contract with the City to provide professional engineering services for the project for an amount not to exceed \$822,588 and agrees to perform the required additional work for an additional amount not to exceed \$297,538; as a result, the not-to-exceed compensation for the contract will increase to \$1,120,126.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a contract amendment with David Evans and Associates, Inc. in the amount of \$297,538 for additional professional engineering services and to extend the contract termination date to December 31, 2009 for the Bond Road Widening Project Phase II (Bradshaw Road to Grant Line Road, Contract Number C-05-065).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of March 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN Þ. HOBBS. INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-66

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-66

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 28, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Davis, Scherman, Hume, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

MILLIAM